GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA RD(PANCHAYAT) DEPARTMENT

NO.F.3(1-11)-GL/PR/2004/20246-53 Dated, Agartala

13 6 October 2015

NOTIFICATION

The Governor is pleased to appoint **Sri G.Kameswara Rao(Retd. IAS, Ex-Chief Secretary)** as the State Election Commissioner, Tripura in exercise of powers conferred under Article 243K of the Constitution of India read with subsection(1) of Section 176 of the Tripura Panchayats Act, 1993 read with subrule(2) of Rule 3 of the Tripura Panchayats (Constitution of State Panchayat Election Commission) Rules, 1993.

- 2. **Sri G.Kameswara Rao**, the State Election Commissioner shall hold this office until further orders but subject to the provision of sub-rule (3) of Rule 3 and Rule 4 of the Tripura Panchayats (Constitution of State Election Commission) Rules, 1993 as amended by the Tripura Panchayats (Constitution of State Panchayat Election Commission) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2006 and Tripura Panchayats (Constitution of State Panchayat Election Commission) (Fourth Amendment) Rules, 2013.
- 3. The conditions of service shall be issued separately.
- 4. The Notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order of Governor

P.R.Bhattacharjee Add. Secretary to the Government of Tripura

Copy to

- 1) The Secretary to HE, Governor, Tripura, Raj Bhawan, Agartala for information of the Governor;
- 2) The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Tripura for kind information;
- 3) The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, RD(Panchayat) etc. Department for kind information;
- 4) The P.S to the Principal Secretary, Finance etc. Department for kind information;
- 5) The P.S. to the Principal Secretary. RD(Panchayat) etc. Departments for kind information;
- 6) The P.S. to the Principal Secretary/Secretary GA(SA) Department for kind information;
- 7) The P.S. to the Principal Secretary/Secretary Home Department for kind information;
- 8) The Secretary, State Election Commission, Tripura for information

P.R.Bhattacharjee

Add Connotome to the